

Zagreb, December 20, 2021

Security: SUKC-R-A
ISIN: HRSUKCRA0001

LEI: 7478000070X8LWJUBX45

Home member state: Croatia

Market segment: Official market

Zagreb Stock Exchange Croatian Financial Services Supervisory Agency Croatian News Agency ots@hina.hr Company WEB site

### Notice on decisions passed by the General Assembly

Pursuant to the Zagreb Stock Exchange Rules, Sunce hoteli d.d., Trpinjska 9, Zagreb, OIB: 06916431329 ("**Sunce**" or the "**Company**"), hereby announces that the Company held its regular General Assembly today, December 10, 2020, at its headquarters.

The General Assembly made all decisions according to the proposals of decisions by the Management Board of the Company contained in the Invitation to the General Assembly published on 11 November 2021, with 100% of votes present at the General Assembly.

The agenda of the General Assembly was as follows:

- 1. Opening of the Shareholders' Meeting, determination of the number of present and represented shareholders
- 2. Decision on amendment to the Articles of Association of the Company
- 3. Supervisory Board's report on supervision of company's business management
- 4. Management Board's report on reasons for complete exclusion of priority right of existing shareholders to subscription of new shares in the Company
- 5. Decision on share capital increase and issuing of shares of the Company with complete exclusion of the priority right of existing shareholders and amendments to the Articles of Association
- 6. Decision on admission to trading of new ordinary shares of the Company on the Official market of the Zagreb Stock Exchange

The General Assembly was attended by representatives of shareholders who had 5,693,327 Shares, which means that 95.63% of voting shares were present at the General Assembly.

On the day of determining the use of the right to participate in the General Assembly (in accordance with the published Invitation to the General Assembly), the Company held 1,163 Treasury shares, which represents 0.0195% of the Share capital. The Company acquired the related Shares after a Corporate action of merging its subsidiaries in January 2020.

Adopted decisions of the General Assembly are hereby stated in this notice:

Company name: SUNCE HOTELI d.d. za turizam i ugostiteljstvo, turistička agencija The abbreviated company name:

SUNCE HOTELI d.d.

Company name translated into English: SUNCE HOTELI Joint Stock Company, for tourism and hospitality, travel agency Contact: Trpinjska 9, 10000 Zagreb, Croatia
T. +385 1 3844 044 - F. +385 1 3844 177 - www.bluesunhotels.com
Commercial Court in Zagreb
MBS 080502040 - MB 1869647 - OIB 06916431329
Banks:

Zagrebačka banka d.d. IBAN: HR0823600001101909750 Privredna banka Zagreb d.d. IBAN: HR3023400091110503995 Erste&Steiermärkische Bank d.d. IBAN HR7924020061100956851



# Ad 2.

### Decision on amendment to the Articles of Association of the Company

Article 5 of the Articles of Association of the Company is amended entirely to read as follows:

"Management Board member represents the Company solely and individually. If the Management Board of the Company consists of more persons, Management Board chairman represents the Company solely and individually while the remaining Management Board members represent the Company jointly with the Management Board chairman or jointly with another Management Board member."

All the other provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company remain unchanged.

These amendments to the Articles of Association of the Company shall become effective and applicable from the day of registration in the court register.

Supervisory Board is hereby authorised to determine the consolidated text of the Articles of Association of the Company.

#### <u>Ad 3.</u>

Supervisory Board's report is noted.

#### Ad 4.

Management Board's report is noted.

#### Ad 5.

Decision on share capital increase and issuance of shares in the Company with complete exclusion of the priority right of existing shareholders to subscription of shares and the amendments to the Articles of Association

- 1. Share capital of the Company amounts to HRK 595,458,500.00 (five hundred and ninety-five million four hundred and fifty-eight thousand five hundred kuna) and it is divided into 5,954,585 (five million nine hundred and fifty-four thousand five hundred and eighty-five) ordinary registered shares with nominal amount of HRK 100.00 (one hundred kuna) per share. Share capital of the Company is fully paid in.
- 2. Share capital of the Company is increased by issuing of new shares by way of cash contribution in order to raise funds required for the realization of the business plan of the Company.
- 3. By way of this decision, share capital od the Company increases from HRK 595,458,500.00 (five hundred and ninety-five million four hundred and fifty-eight thousand five hundred kuna) for the maximum amount of HRK 119,021,700.00 (one hundred and nineteen million twenty-one thousand seven hundred kuna) to the maximum amount of HRK 714,480,200.00 (seven hundred and fourteen million four hundred and eighty thousand two hundred kuna) by issuing of up to 1,190,217 (one million one hundred ninety thousand two

Company name: SUNCE HOTELI d.d. za turizam i ugostiteljstvo, turistička agencija

The abbreviated company name: SUNCE HOTELI d.d.

Company name translated into English: SUNCE HOTELI Joint Stock Company, for tourism and hospitality, travel agency Contact: Trpinjska 9, 10000 Zagreb, Croatia
T. +385 1 3844 044 - F. +385 1 3844 177 - www.bluesunhotels.com
Commercial Court in Zagreb
MBS 080502040 - MB 1869647 - OIB 06916431329
Banks:

Zagrebačka banka d.d. IBAN: HR0823600001101909750 Privredna banka Zagreb d.d. IBAN: HR3023400091110503995 Erste&Steiermärkische Bank d.d. IBAN HR7924020061100956851

## bluesun

## Hotels&Resorts

hundred seventeen) new ordinary registered shares, in dematerialised form, in nominal amount of HRK 100,00 (one hundred) per share.

- 4. Share capital increase of the Company from point 3 of this decision shall be performed by cash contribution by issuing at least 996,331 (nine hundred and ninety-six thousand three hundred and thirty-one) and a maximum of 1,190,217 (one million one hundred and ninety thousand two hundred and seventeen) new ordinary registered shares in nominal amount of HRK 100,00 (one hundred kuna) per share (hereinafter: "New Shares").
- 5. The amount for which the New Shares are issued (Article 307 paragraph 1 point 2 of the Companies Act) is hereby set at HRK 184,00 (hunded and eighty-four kuna) per one New share and below that amount New Shares will not be issued. Portion of the paid amount for which the New Shares are issued which exceeds the nominal amount of share shall be contributed into capital reserves of the Company.
- 6. New Shares shall grant its holders the same rights as any other ordinary shares issues by the Company and shall be in the same nominal amount, class and designation as all other ordinary shares issued by the Company.
- 7. In accordance with Article 308 paragraph 4 of the Companies Act, by way of this decision priority right of shareholders to subscription of New Shares is completely excluded.
- 8. Right to subscription and payment of New Shares shall be granted to Eagle Hills Zagreb Real Estate d.o.o. with registered seat at Hektorovićeva ulica 2, Zagreb, registered with the court register of the Commercial Court of Zagreb under MBS: 081260303, Personal Identification Number (OIB): 63572346734 (hereinafter: "Eagle Hills Zagreb Real Estate") and Erste Ltd – mandatory and voluntary pension funds management company with registered seat at Ivana Lučića 2a, Zagreb, registered with the court register of the Commercial Court of Zagreb under MBS:080407542, Personal Identification Number (OIB): 49659289650 (hereinafter: "Erste Ltd") for the account of pension funds managed by Erste Ltd (hereinafter: "Subscribers"). The Management Board of the Company will issue a call for subscription to Subscribers upon adopting this decision on share capital increase. Subscribers shall be entitled to subscribe for New Shares according to the following ration: Eagle Hills Zagreb Real Estate d.o.o. is entitled to subscribe for up to 996,331 (nine hundred ninety six thousand three hundred thirty one) New Shares, i.e. 83.71% (eighty three point seventy one per cent) of New shares and Erste Ltd is entitled to subscribe for up to 193,886 (one hundred ninety three thousand eight hundred eighty six) New Shares, i.e. 16.29% (sixteen point twenty nine per cent) of New Shares for the account of pension funds it manages. In the event that any of the above Subscribers does not execute (or does not execute in its entirety) its right to subscription and payment of New Shares as described under this point, the remaining Subscriber would have the right to subscribe and pay for the portion of new shares to which the latter Subscriber had the right of subscription and payment as well.
- 9. New Shares will be subscribed for by way of written statement under Article 307 paragraph 1 of the Companies Act (hereinafter: "Subscription Statement") which will be submitted to the Subscribers by the Management Board of the Company in the attachment to the call for subscription. Payment for the New Shares will be made in the manner and to the special purpose account of the Company which will be opened with the Company's business bank for these purposes and will be set out in the Subscription Statement.
- 10. Subscription of New Shares will last 1 (one) business day from the receipt of the call for subscription issued to the Subscribers by the Management Board. The deadline for payment of New Shares lasts 1 (one)

Company name: SUNCE HOTELI d.d. za turizam i ugostiteljstvo, turistička agencija

The abbreviated company name: SUNCE HOTELI d.d.

Company name translated into English: SUNCE HOTELI Joint Stock Company, for tourism and hospitality, travel agency Contact: Trpinjska 9, 10000 Zagreb, Croatia
T. +385 1 3844 044 - F. +385 1 3844 177 - www.bluesunhotels.com
Commercial Court in Zagreb
MBS 080502040 - MB 1869647 - OIB 06916431329
Banks:

Zagreba Vis banks d d IDAN UD00224

Zagrebačka banka d.d. IBAN: HR0823600001101909750 Privredna banka Zagreb d.d. IBAN: HR3023400091110503995 Erste&Steiermärkische Bank d.d. IBAN HR7924020061100956851

## bluesun

### Hotels&Resorts

business day from the day of subscription (signing of the Subscription Statement). In addition to the timely delivery of a valid Subscription Statement, the condition for the subscription of a specific investor is the timely payment of the relevant amount for New Shares by the investor in question, all in accordance with the conditions specified in the Subscription Notice and the call for subscription. In the event that any specific Subscriber submits more than one Subscription Statement, only the last received Subscription Statement that meets all the conditions from the call for subscription will be considered valid, and all previous Subscription Statements will be considered revoked.

- 11. If the total subscribed amount of New Shares exceeds the maximum amount of share capital increase and the number of New Shares from point 3 of this decision, each of the Subscribers who subscribed for New Shares shall be allocated a proportionally reduced number of New Shares compared to those they subscribed for under their Subscription Statements, whilst respecting their mutual ratios as regulated by point 8 of this decision.
- 12. In accordance with Article 1 paragraph 4 (b) and paragraph 5 (a) of the Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 14 June 2017 on the prospectus to be published when securities are offered to the public or admitted to trading on a regulated market, and repealing Directive 2003/71/EC there is no obligation for publishing the prospectus for the public offering in the event the offer is addressed to fewer than 150 (one hundred fifty) natural or legal persons per member state, that are not qualified investors and there is also no obligation to publish the prospectus for admission to trading on a regulated market related to issuing and admission to trading securities fungible with securities already admitted to trading on the same regulated market, provided that they represent, over a period of 12 (twelve) months, less than 20% (twenty per cent) of the number of securities already admitted to trading on the same regulated market.
- 13. The final amount of the share capital increase within the range specified in point 3 of this decision will depend on the success of the issuance and on the number of New Shares to be subscribed and paid for. The issuance of New Shares will be considered successfully completed if at least 996,331 (nine hundred and ninety-six thousand three hundred and thirty-one) New Share is subscribed and paid for within the established deadlines for subscription and payment. Such determined total amount of the successful issuance shall also represent the exact amount of share capital increase of the Company by issuing of New Shares. The Management Board of the Company will determinate: 1) the success of the issuance of New Shares, 2) the exact amount of share capital increase and 3) the exact number of New Shares. Shareholders' Meeting authorizes the Supervisory Board of the Company to amend the Articles of Association upon share capital increase in accordance with this decision in order to harmonize its text in the provisions on the amount of share capital and number of shares (Article 7 and Article 8 of the Articles of Association) with changes brought about by share capital increase and the issuance of New Shares.
- 14. If the subscription of New Shares is not successful, the Company shall, within a maximum of 8 (eight) business days after the expiration of the deadline for subscription and payment of New Shares (point 10 of this decision), return the amount paid to the Subscribers.
- 15. The New Shares will be issued in dematerialised form, in the form of an electronic record in the Central Depository & Clearing Company Inc. (CDCC) computer system, with designation SUKC-R-A. Each share grants the righst to one vote at the Shareholders' Meeting of the Company. The shares are registered and grant to the shareholders all the rights determined by the law and the Articles of Association of the Company from the day of registration of share capital increase within the court register. The request for admission to trading of the New Shares on the Official Market of the Zagreb Stock Exchange Inc., Ivana Lučića 2a,

Company name: SUNCE HOTELI d.d. za turizam i ugostiteljstvo, turistička agencija

The abbreviated company name: SUNCE HOTELI d.d.

Company name translated into English: SUNCE HOTELI Joint Stock Company, for tourism and hospitality, travel agency Contact: Trpinjska 9, 10000 Zagreb, Croatia T. +385 1 3844 044 - F. +385 1 3844 177 - www.bluesunhotels.com Commercial Court in Zagreb MBS 080502040 - MB 1869647 - OIB 06916431329 Banks:

Zagrebačka banka d.d. IBAN: HR0823600001101909750 Privredna banka Zagreb d.d. IBAN: HR3023400091110503995 Erste&Steiermärkische Bank d.d. IBAN HR7924020061100956851

## bluesun

### Hotels&Resorts

Zagreb, Personal Identification Number (OIB): 84368186611, MBS: 080034217 (hereinafter: "**Zagreb Stock Exchange**") will be submitted in accordance with applicable regulations and in accordance with the decision ad 6. New Shares of the Company will be tradable on the regulated market after and provided that they are admitted to the Official Market of the Zagreb Stock Exchange.

- 16. Any amount overpaid by the Subscribers, the Company shall, within 8 (eight) business days after the expiration deadline for subscription and payment of New Shares (point 10 of this decision), repay to the Subscribers on the account specified by the Subscribers in the Subscription Statement.
- 17. In the event from point 14 and 16 of this decision, the Company shall not bear the costs of payment transactions or any other costs that the Subscriber had or could have had in relation to the execution of the transaction nor will it pay interest to the Subscribers for the period from payment to the Company's account until the moment of repayment to the Subscribers.
- 18. Other than for the reason stated in point 13 of this decision, the share capital increase and the issuance of New Shares will also be considered not successfully implemented if the registration of the Company's share capital increase from Article 309 paragraph 1 of the Companies Act is not registered in court register of the Commercial Court of Zagreb within 6 (six) months from the date of this decision. On that day, the Subscription Statement ceases to be binding on the Subscribers and any payment made will be returned to the Subscribers without delay, no later than within 3 (three) business days.
- 19. The Company's Articles of Association are amended in such a way that after the issuance of New Shares based on this decision and implementation of Company's share capital increase in accordance with this decision and the results of subscription of New Shares, the Company's share capital amount changes in Article 7 and the number of shares in Article 8 paragraph 1 of the Company's Articles of Association. In doing so, the Supervisory Board of the Company is authorized and obliged, given the amount of increase in the share capital of the Company and the number of New Shares of the Company in accordance with the results of New Shares of the Company subscribed and paid for: a) harmonize the provisions of Article 7 of the Company's Articles of Association in the part relating to the Company's share capital and Article 8 paragraph 1 of the Articles of Association in the part relating to the number of shares into which the share capital of the Company is divided, in such a way that the current amount of the share capital of the Company "595,458,500.00 (five hundred and ninety-five million four hundred and fifty-eight thousand five hundred)" in the Article 7 of the Company's Articles of Association shall be replaced with a number corresponding to the increased share capital of the Company and that in Article 8 paragraph 1 of the Company's Articles of Association current number of shares "5,954,585 (five million nine hundred and fifty-four thousand five hundred and eighty-five)" shall be replaced with a number of shares corresponding to the sum of the previous number of shares and New Shares issued in order to increase the share capital determined by this decision, and b) determine the consolidated text of the Company's Articles of Association. These amendments to the Articles of Association shall enter into force on the day of entry of registration of share capital increase in the court register from Article 309 of the Companies Act.
- 20. This Decision shall enter into force on the day of its registration within the court register of the Commercial Court of Zagreb.

Privredna banka Zagreb d.d. IBAN: HR3023400091110503995

Erste&Steiermärkische Bank d.d. IBAN HR7924020061100956851



## Hotels&Resorts

#### Ad 6.

## Decision on admission to trading of new ordinary shares of the Company on the Official market of the Zagreb Stock Exchange

- 1. The Shareholders' Meeting of the Company hereby adopts a decision on submitting a request for the admission to trading of New Shares which will be issued in accordance with the decision on share capital increase and issuing of shares of the Company with complete exclusion of the priority right of existing shareholders and amendments to the Articles of Association ad 5. on the Official Market of the Zagreb Stock Exchange after the issuance.
- 2. The Management Board of the Company is hereby authorized to take all necessary actions for the said admission to trading of shares on the Official Market of the Zagreb Stock Exchange.
- 3. This Decision shall enter into force as of the day of its adoption.

#### SUNCE HOTELI d.d.

**Investor Relations** 

<u>ir@bluesunhotels.com</u> https://www.bluesunhotels.com/en/other/investors